MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 48

of said courts now in service who shall reach the age of seventy-one years before this act becomes effective; provided, however, that he shall continue as a justice of either of said courts until after this act becomes a law. Any justice retired under the provisions of this section who is not appointed to be an active retired justice as herein provided shall receive annually an amount equal to three-fourths of the salary which shall by law be payable annually to the justices of said courts, respectively, during the remainder of the life of such retired justice, to be paid in the same manner as the salaries of the justices of said courts are paid.'

Approved March 14, 1923. .

(See Chapter 156, Public Laws, 1923)

Chapter 48.

An Act to Amend Section Eighteen of Chapter Thirty-five of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Thirty-five of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen Relating to the Entrance of Cattle Into the State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 35, sec. 18; 1917, c. 235; relating to permit required for cattle entering state, amended. Section eighteen of chapter thirty-five of the revised statutes as amended by chapter two hundred and thirty-five of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen is hereby amended by striking out all of the said section after the words "the shipment" in the sixth line thereof, and substituting in place thereof the following: 'Such animals may be tested with tuberculin within sixty days of their arrival within the state whenever such test is deemed necessary by the commissioner of agriculture or his duly authorized agent in charge of the live stock sanitary work, and whenever such animal or animals are so held for a retest they shall be considered as being in quarantine upon the premises of the owner. All persons bringing animals into the state must conform to the regulations of the United States department of agriculture requiring that such animals be tuberculin tested within a reasonable time prior to shipment, such test being administered by an inspector of the United States department of agriculture, or by a veterinary authorized by said United States department of agriculture to test for interstate shipment, and a copy of the tuberculin test chart of such test must also accompany the animal or animals so tested whether brought into the state by steamship, railroad, truck or any other conveyance, or driven on foot. This ruling shall not, however, apply to calves under one year of age from a fully accredited herd, nor to cattle designed for immediate slaughter, but the latter must be slaughtered within ten days after being brought into the state under inspection that shall be acceptable to the commissioner of agri-

CHAP. 49

culture or his duly authorized agent in charge of the live stock sanitary work. Whoever violates any provision of this section shall be punished as provided in section seventeen,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 18. Animals to be tested within 60 days of arrival; regulations of U. S. department of agriculture to be complied with; act does not apply to calves under 1 yr. old from an accredited herd, or to cattle brought in for immediate slaughter. No neat stock, (calves, cows, steers, oxen or bulls), or stags of any age, shall be allowed to enter this state, from any other state or country, either for dairying purposes, breeding purposes or for slaughter, except cattle in transit under the control of the federal government, without a permit duly authorized by the live stock sanitary commissioner, which permit shall accompany the shipment. Such animals may be tested with tuberculin within sixty days of their arrival within the state whenever such test is deemed necessary by the commissioner of agriculture or his duly authorized agent in charge of the live stock sanitary work, and whenever such animal or animals are so held for a retest they shall be considered as being in quarantine upon the premises of the owner. All persons bringing animals into the state must conform to the regulations of the United States department of agriculture requiring that such animals be tuberculin tested within a reasonable time prior to shipment, such test being administered by an inspector of the United States department of agriculture, or by a veterinary authorized by said United States department of agriculture to test for interstate shipment, and a copy of the tuberculin test chart of such test must also accompany the animal or animals so tested whether brought into the state by steamship, railroad, truck, or any other conveyance, or driven on foot. This ruling shall not, however, apply to calves under one year of age from a fully accredited herd or to cattle designed for immediate slaughter, but the latter must be slaughtered within ten days after being brought into the state under inspection that shall be acceptable to the commissioner of agriculture or his duly authorized agent in charge of the live stock sanitary work. Whoever violates any provision of this section shall be punished as provided in section seventeen.'

Approved March 14, 1923.

Chapter 49.

An Act to Amend Section Thirty-three of Chapter Eighty-one of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Notice of Sale.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 81, sec. 33; relating to notice of sale of real estate seized on exe-